

# County of El Dorado

330 Fair Lane, Building A Placerville, California 530 621-5390 FAX 622-3645 www.edcgov.us/bos/

# Legislation Text

File #: 22-2099, Version: 1

Health and Human Services Agency (HHSA) recommending the Board approve the addition of a \$55,000 Security Camera System Project Fixed Asset in Fiscal Year 2022-23 for the Homeless Navigation Center at the old juvenile hall located at 295 Fair Lane.

**FUNDING:** State funding.

#### **DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND:**

On September 20, 2022, with Legistar item 22-1693, the Board approved the implementation of a temporary Navigation Center at 299 Fair Lane as quickly as possible after December 15, 2022. Staff from HHSA, Facilities, Information Technologies (IT), and the Chief Administrative Office have been working to implement the Board's direction. A key component of the Homeless Navigation Center is a Security Camera System that will enable the County's contracted service provider, Volunteers of America (VOA), to monitor the center, increasing the security of the staff and participants. IT, HHSA, and VOA conducted multiple walkthroughs of the facility to determine the security camera system needs. IT worked with the County's security camera contractor to obtain a quote for the project.

HHSA is recommending the Board approve the addition of a \$55,000 Security Camera System Project Fixed Asset in Fiscal Year 2022-23 for the Homeless Navigation Center. The addition of the Fixed Asset will allow HHSA to contract for these services and order the supplies needed to open the Navigation Center as soon as possible, as directed by the Board. A budget transfer is not needed at this time as HHSA had budgeted Fixed Asset appropriations for a homeless project that was not approved by the Board. The approval of the item will enable HHSA to work with Procurement and Contracts to contract for these services which are within Purchasing Agent authority.

### **ALTERNATIVES:**

The Board could choose not to approve the security camera project, but this would lower the security of the Homeless Navigation Center in the old juvenile hall facility.

### PRIOR BOARD ACTION:

See above.

#### OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

Information Technologies.

#### **CAO RECOMMENDATION:**

Approve as recommended.

#### FINANCIAL IMPACT:

This project is funded with State homelessness grant funding and does not impact the General Fund. Fixed Asset appropriations were approved in the FY 2022-23 Budget in HHSA that will be used for this project.

File #: 22-2099, Version: 1

# **CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS**

N/A

# **STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT:**

**Healthy Communities** 

### **CONTACT**

Evelyn Schaeffer, Director, Health and Human Services Agency